referred to as the “Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any Committee constituted by the 
Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution) for the increase in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five 
Crore only) consisting of 8,36,19,183 (Eight Crore Thirty-Six Lacs Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and 
Eighty-Three) equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 13,80,817 
(Thirteen Lacs Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventeen) preference shares having a par value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 95,63,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Crores Sixty-Three Lacs Only) 
divided into 8,62,49,999 (Eight Crores Sixty-Two Lacs Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-
Nine) Equity Shares having a par value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 93,80,000 (Ninety-Three Lacs 
Eighty Thousand) Preference Shares of the Company having a par value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
and 1 (One) Series A Equity Share having a par value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each with differential 
voting rights;  

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 13, and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act

[...]

the Company be and is hereby accorded for deletion of existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company and in its place substitution of the following Clause V as under: 

“Clause V: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 95,63,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Crores Sixty-
Three Lacs Only) divided into 8,62,49,999 (Eight Crores Sixty-Two Lacs Forty-Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Ninety-Nine) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each; 93,80,000 (Ninety-Three 
Lacs Eighty Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 1 (One) Series A Equity 
Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) with differential voting rights with the power to the board to 
increase or reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being

[...]

Directors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any 
Committee constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
Resolution), and the Board be and is hereby authorized to create, offer, issue grant and allot from time 
to time, in one or more tranches, up to 48,18,970 (Forty Eight Lac Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Seventy) employee stock options to eligible employees (hereinafter referred to as “Employees” 
and the term which shall include such Directors of the Company), at the time of such grant, as may be 
decided by the Board from time to time on such terms and conditions as provided in the CWC ESOP I

[...]

the provisions of the Act and in accordance with CWC EOSP I 2025 in the manner as may be decided 
by the Board from time to time; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the maximum number of employee stock options to be granted on such 
terms and conditions as provided in the CWC EOSP I 2025 and as may be fixed or determined by the 
Board shall not exceed 48,18,970 (Forty-Eight Lacs Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy), 
corresponding to 48,18,970 (Forty-Eight Lacs Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy) equity 
shares of the Company; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the shares so issued in pursuance of the CWC ESOP I 2025 shall rank pari 
passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all actions taken by any of the Directors of the Company or a committee

[...]

mailto:cs@creditwisecapital.com
mailto:harmilaprta@gmail.com
http://www.harmilaprta.com/

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT TO ITEM NO. 1: 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores 
only) consisting of 8,36,19,183 (Eight Crores Thirty-Six Lacs Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and 
Eighty-Three) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 13,80,817 (Thirteen Lacs Eighty 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventeen) preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In order to raise funds for aiding growth of the Company, the Board of Directors (“Board”), at its 
meeting held on 17 March, 2025, approved the issuance of securities and also constituted a sub-